

MEMORANDUM AMICUS CURIAE OF NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

John D. Echeverria
Georgetown Environmental Law & Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Natural Resources
Defense Council

Of Counsel:
Michael E. Wall
Natural Resources Defense Council
71 Stevenson Street, Suite 1825
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 777-0220
October 3, 2003.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. “PROPERTY” FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKINGS CLAUSE IS DEFINED BY LAW INDEPENDENT OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.	3
II. SECTION 8 OF THE FEDERAL RECLAMATION ACT PROVIDES THAT STATE LAW DEFINES THE CHARACTER AND SCOPE OF THE APPROPRIATIVE WATER RIGHTS IN BUREAU WATER PROJECTS.	4
III. UNDER OREGON (AND CALIFORNIA) LAW, THE OWNER OF KLAMATH PROJECT WATER IS THE UNITED STATES, NOT THE IRRIGATORS.	9
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ TAKINGS CLAIMS SHOULD ULTIMATELY FAIL ON THE MERITS.	14
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>A&S Council Oil Co. v. Lader, 56 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1995)</u>	19
<u>Barcellos & Wolfson, Inc. v. United States, 849 F.Supp. 717 (E.D. Cal. 1993)</u>	21
<u>Block v. Hirsh, 256 U.S. 135 (1921)</u>	24
<u>Bd. of regents of State Colls. v. roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)</u>	3
<u>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment, 477 U.S. 41 (1986)</u>	17
<u>California v. United States, 438 U.S. 645 (1978)</u>	5,6,7
<u>Castle v. United States, 301 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2002)</u>	19
<u>Columbia River Fishermens’ Protective Union v. City of St. Helen’s, 87 P.2d 195 (Or. 1939)</u>	n.19
<u>Concrete Pipe & Products of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust, 508 U.S. 602, (1993)</u>	27
<u>County of San Joaquin v. State Water Resources Control Board, 54 Cal. App4th 1144 (3d App. Dist. 1997)</u>	9
<u>Dugan v. Rank, 372 U.S. 609 (1963)</u>	27
<u>Fremont-Madison Irrigation District v. U.S. Department of the Interior, 763 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985)</u>	21
<u>Ickes v. Fox, 300 U.S. 82 (1937)</u>	6, 7, 18, 21
<u>International Paper Co v. United States, 282 U.S. 399 (1931)</u>	27
<u>Israel v. Morton, 549 F.2d 128,132 (9th Cir. 1977)</u>	13
<u>Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. McCracken, 357 U.S. 275 (1958)</u>	5,13,28
<u>Kandra v. United States, 145 F. Supp.2d 1192 (D. Or. 2002)</u>	3,17

<u>Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn. v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)</u>	24
<u>Klamath Water Users Protective Association v. Patterson, 204 F.3d 1206, 1209 (9th Cir. 2000)</u>	passim
<u>Kandra v. United States, 145 F. Supp.2d 1192 (D. Or. 2002)</u>	3,17
<u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)</u>	23,24
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. at 1027</u>	4,26
<u>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe, 455 U.S. 130, 148 (1982)</u>	18
<u>Nebraska v. Wyoming, 325 U.S. 589 (1945)</u>	8
<u>Nevada v. United States, 463 U.S. 110 (1983)</u>	8
<u>O’Neill v. United States, 50 F3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995)</u>	passim
<u>Orff v. United States, No. 00-16922 (9th Cir., filed September 13, 2002)</u>	9,13,14
<u>Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Associations v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 138 F.Supp.2d 1228 (N.D.Cal. 2001)</u>	12
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)</u>	24,28
<u>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393, 413 (1922)</u>	22
<u>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation, 524 U.S. 156 (1998)</u>	4
<u>Smejkal v. Empire Lite-Rock, 547 P.2d 1363 (O.1976)</u>	n.19
<u>Stearn v. Department of the Navy, 280 F.3d 1376,1380 (Fed. Cir. 2002)</u>	15
<u>Sun Oil Co. v. United States, 572 F.2d 786, 818 (1978)</u>	19
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002)</u>	passim
<u>Tulare Lake v. United States, 49 Fed. Cl. 313, 318 & n. 6 (2001)</u>	passim
<u>United States v. Causby, 328 U.S. 256 (1946)</u>	24,26

<u>United States v. General Motors Corp., 323 U.S. 373 (1945)</u>	. . .	24
<u>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co., 339 U.S. 725 (1950)</u>	. . .	27
<u>United States v. State Water Resources Control Board, 182 Cal.App.3d 82, 104 (1986)</u>	. . .	9,22
<u>United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996)</u>	. . .	17
<u>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926)</u>	. . .	24
<u>In re Waters of the Umatilla River, 168 P. 922 (Or. 1917)</u>	. . .	10,11
<u>Westlands Water Dist. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 43 F.3d 457(9th Cir. 1994)</u>	. . .	9
<u>Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111, 130 (1942)</u>	. . .	28
<u>Wimer v. Simmons, 39 P.6 (1895)</u>	. . .	22

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Melinda Harm Benson, “The Tulare Case: Water Rights, the Endangered Species Act, and the Fifth Amendment,” <u>32 Envtl. L. 551 (2002)</u>	. . .	25
Brian Gray, “The Property Right in Water,” <u>9 Hastings W.-Nw J. Envtl. L., Policy & Thought 1, 26 (2002)</u>	. . .	15,17
Joseph Sax, “The Constitution, Property Rights, and the Future of Water Law,” <u>61 U.Colo.L.Rev. 257 (1990)</u>	. . .	23
Roderick Walston, “Federal-State Water Relations in California: From Conflict to Cooperation,” <u>19 Pac. L. J.1299 (1988)</u>	. . .	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>43 U.S.C 372</u>	. . .	6
<u>43 U.S.C. 383</u>	. . .	5
